

FIRST QUARTER 2021 EARNINGS RELEASE

ASSAT ATACADISTA



Earnings Release 1021

São Paulo, May 4, 2021 - **Assaí Atacadista** announces its results for the 1st quarter of 2021. The numbers presented and commented in this earnings release reflect the pure cash & carry business, except where otherwise indicated. All comments related to adjusted EBITDA are excluding the non-recurring effects in the periods. Moreover, the results include the effects of IFRS 16/CPC 06 (R2) – Leases, which eliminates the distinction between operating and financial leases, except where otherwise indicated.

Sales \$ 10.4 bi	• Solid sales performance of +21% in 1Q21 and 50% in the last 2 years, with important market share gains in the quarter, which reflects the effectiveness of our organic
+21%	expansion (+11.9%) and the consistent performance of same-store sales (+11.4%), despite the restrictions on business hours and customer traffic at our stores due to the pandemic, as well as the strong 1Q20 comparison base. Gross sales revenue totaled R\$ 10.4 billion , increasing by around R\$ 2 billion;
dj. EBITDA	
\$ 641M +27%	• Gross margin of 16.0%, advancing +0.4pp, due to the accelerated maturation of new stores and the higher share of end consumers in sales;
et Income	• Adjusted EBITDA of R\$ 641 million, adding R\$ 137 million and increasing 27%, above sales growth, with margin of 6.8%, and gain of +0.3pp;
\$ 240M +2x	• Net income reached R\$ 240 million, more than doubling from the same period the previous year, with net margin of 2.5%, which rose +1.1pp;
Net Debt /EBITDA	• Strong deleverage, with reduction of R\$ 2.7 billion in net debt, mainly due to higher cash generation. Net debt/adjusted EBITDA* ratio improved significantly to -1.93x, twice lower than in 1Q20 (-4.01x).
-1.93x	*Adjusted EBITDA before IFRS 16.

"These quarterly results underscore the effectiveness of our strategy. The growth of our profitability, doubling our net income, prove the success and consistency of our business model, which combines a policy of low price and an excellent buying experience. The pandemic has been a daily test of the strength of our team and the resilience of Assaí. We implemented several sanitary measures at stores and remain focused on our social role, which is always fulfilled rigorously. I am glad to announce that we will increase our investments this year and will donate R\$5.5 million in food items, benefiting over 100,000 families across Brazil. We are proud of being elected, by the 6th consecutive year, the best cash and carry player of São Paulo according to consumers' opinion, as mentioned in the 'O Melhor de São Paulo' survey communicated by Datafolha. Lastly, I thank our employees, investors, suppliers and customers for the results achieved and for being with us during such a difficult time for Brazil, encouraging us to increasingly surpass ourselves and be an agent of change for so many people."

Belmiro Gomes, CEO of Assaí







(R\$ million)	1Q21	1Q20	Δ
Gross Revenue	10,355	8,551	21.1%
Net Revenue	9,448	7,809	21.0%
Gross Profit	1,507	1,216	23.9%
Gross Profit	16.0%	15.6%	0.4 p.p.
Selling, General and Administrative Expenses	(893)	(719)	24.2%
% of Net Revenue	-9.5%	-9.2%	-0.3 p.p.
Equity Income	15	-	n.d.
Other Operating Revenue (Expenses)	(1)	(60)	n.d.
EBITDA ⁽¹⁾	640	444	44.1%
EBITDA margin ⁽¹⁾	6.8%	5.7%	1.1 p.p.
Adjusted EBITDA ⁽¹⁾⁽²⁾	641	504	27.2%
Adjusted EBITDA Margin ⁽¹⁾⁽²⁾	6.8%	6.5%	0.3 p.p.
Net Financial Result	(134)	(156)	-14.1%
% of Net Revenue	-1.4%	-2.0%	0.6 p.p.
Net Income - Total Controlling Shareholders	240	113	112.4%
Net margin - Total Controlling Shareholders	2.5%	1.4%	1.1 p.p.

(1) Earnings before Interest, Taxes, Depreciation, Amortization (2) Adjusted for Other Operating Revenue (Expenses)

SALES PERFORMANCE



In the quarter, total sales reached R\$ 10.4 billion, growing 21.1%, which represents important market share gains considering total stores and same stores. This sales performance results in a 49.9% growth from the same period in 2019.

Same-store sales grew 11.4% in the quarter, reflecting the strong resilience of the business model and the capacity to rapidly adapt to a challenging scenario resulting from the worsening pandemic during which most of our stores faced restrictions on customer traffic and business hours, including closure of some stores during the weekends. This result was also affected by the strong comparison base of 1Q20, when we did not have the negative impacts of the pandemic and the food processors (restaurants, bars, hotels) and users (schools, churches, associations), which account for a sizeable share of our client base, functioned normally. Moreover, 1Q20 was positively impacted by the strong buildup of inventories in the second half of March.



The sales growth was also fueled by the inauguration of 18 stores in the last 12 months, reflecting the successful expansion marked by the rapid maturation of stores, continued growth in the share of end customers and inflation. Our expansion plan remains on course, with 25 to 28 store openings expected this year.

Continuation of sales growth above 21% in 1Q21, reflecting the successful organic expansion and the consistency of same store sales despite a challenging scenario



OPERATING RESULT

(R\$ million)	1Q21	1Q20	Δ
Gross Revenue	10,355	8,551	21.1%
Net Revenue	9,448	7,809	21.0%
Gross Profit	1,507	1,216	23.9%
Gross Profit	16.0%	15.6%	0.4 p.p.
Selling, General and Administrative Expenses	(893)	(719)	24.2%
% of Net Revenue	-9.5%	-9.2%	-0.3 p.p.
Equity Income	15	-	n.d.
Other Operating Revenue (Expenses)	(1)	(60)	n.d.
Adjusted EBITDA (1)(2)	641	504	27.2%
Adjusted EBITDA Margin ⁽¹⁾⁽²⁾	6.8%	6.5%	0.3 p.p.

(1) Earnings before Interest, Taxes, Depreciation, Amortization (2) Adjusted for Other Operating Revenue (Expenses)

For the third straight quarter, Assai's gross revenue surpassed R\$ 10 billion, growing strongly by 21.1%, adding up R\$ 1.8 billion, reflecting the solid same-store performance, despite the challenging scenario and the strong comparison base of 1Q20, as well as the excellent performance by the stores inaugurated in the last 12 months.

Gross profit totaled R\$ 1.5 billion, with gross margin of 16.0%, up +0.4pp. This growth is the result of the rapid maturation of the stores opened and the higher share of end customers.

Expenses corresponded to -9.5% of net revenue, reflecting the addition of sanitary protocols as a result of the pandemic, as well as the reinforcement of corporate back office teams on account of the spin-off from GPA.



After the conclusion of the spin-off process, we now hold approximately 18% interest in FIC (Financeira Itaú CBD) and recognize the equity income from this stake in our results. During the quarter, we had a positive impact of R\$ 15 million.

Other operational expenses totaled only R\$ 1 million, returning to pre-2020 levels.

Adjusted EBITDA totaled R\$ 641 million, up 27.2%, and above gross revenue growth. Adjusted EBITDA margin stood at 6.8%, up +0.3pp, underlining the consistency of our operations and the successful expansion marked by the accelerated maturation of the new store base.



Growth with consistent profitability in the last 5 years

⁽¹⁾ Before IFRS16 ⁽²⁾ % Net Sales

FINANCIAL RESULT

(R\$ million)	1Q21	1Q20	Δ
Cash profitability	8	1	700.0%
Other financial revenues	1	2	-50.0%
Cost of Debt	(78)	(133)	-41.4%
Cost of Receivables Discount	(6)	(11)	-45.5%
Other financial expenses	-	(2)	-100.0%
Other financial expenses	5	34	-85.3%
Net Financial Revenue (Expenses)	(70)	(109)	-35.8%
% of Net Revenue	-0.7%	1.4%	0.7 p.p.
Interest on lease liabilities	(64)	(47)	36.2%
Net Financial Revenue (Expenses) - Post IFRS 16	(134)	(156)	-14.1%
% of Net Revenue - Post IFRS 16	-1.4%	-2.0%	0.6 p.p.

Net financial expense, excluding the impact of interest on lease liabilities, was R\$ 70 million, equivalent to -0.7% of net revenue, down 0.7pp year over year. Net financial result after IFRS 16 was an expense of R\$ 134 million in the quarter, equivalent to -1.4% of net revenue.

This result is mainly due to the improvement in debt cost, which declined -41.4% (R\$ 55 million). This decline, in turn, is due to the reduction of R\$ 1 billion in average gross debt in 1Q21 compared to 1Q20 and the lower variation of CDI (0.48% in 1Q21 compared to 1.01% in 1Q20).

NET INCOME

(R\$ million)	1Q21	1Q20	Δ
Adjusted EBITDA	641	504	27.2%
Other Operating Revenue (Expenses)	(1)	(60)	-98.3%
Depreciation (Logistic), Depreciation and Amortization	(157)	(121)	29.8%
Net Financial Revenue (Expenses)	(134)	(156)	-14.1%
Income Tax	(109)	(54)	101.9%
Net Income - Total Controlling Shareholders	240	113	112.4%
Net margin - Total Controlling Shareholders	2.5%	1.4%	1.1 p.p.

Net income came to R\$ 240 million, more than double the net income registered in the first quarter of 2020. Net margin reached 2.5%, an increase of +1.1pp from the same period last year, confirming the acceptance of the strategies adopted by the Company and the consistent operating and financial performance despite the challenging scenario.

Net income more than doubled in 1Q21 in relation to the same period last year





To calculate the indicators in the table, the Company does not consider the lease liabilities related to IFRS 16.

(R\$ million)	2021	2020
Short Term Debt	(1,864)	(1,253)
Loans and Financing	(22)	(283)
Debentures	(1,842)	(1,030)
Instrumentos Financeiros- Hedge de valor justo CP	-	60
Long Term Debt	(5,700)	(7,306)
Loans and Financing	(950)	(573)
Debentures	(4,758)	(6,743)
Instrumentos Financeiros- Hedge de Valor Justo	8	10
Total Gross Debt	(7,564)	(8,559)
Cash and Financial Investments	2,764	1,113
Net Debt	(4,800)	(7,446)
Adjusted EBITDA ⁽¹⁾	2,454	1,845
On Balance Credit Card Receivables	75	54
Net Debt incl. Credit Cards Receivable not discounted	(4,725)	(7,392)
Net Debt incl. Credit Cards Receivable not discounted / Adjusted EBITDA $^{(1)}$	-1.93x	-4.01x

⁽¹⁾EBITDA LTM before IFRS 16.

Net debt, which includes a balance of unsold receivables of R\$ 75 million, totaled R\$ 4.7 billion in the quarter, down R\$ 2.7 billion (-36%) in relation to the same period in 2020. The net debt/Adjusted EBITDA ratio stood at -1.93x, reflecting the significant improvement in relation to the previous year (-4.01x).

Assaí's business model enables strong operating cash flows and ensures its solid financial position, with cash balance of R\$ 2.8 billion, equivalent to 1.48x its short-term gross debt.

INVESTMENTS

(R\$ million)	1Q21	1Q20	Δ
New stores and land acquisition	124	258	-51.9%
Store Renovation and maintenance	25	26	-3.8%
Infrastructure and others	16	15	6.7%
Gross Total Investiments	165	299	-44.8%
Asset Sales	-	(1)	-100.0%
Net Total Investiments	165	298	-44.6%

Gross investments in the quarter totaled R\$ 165 million, reflecting the store expansion calendar, with a higher concentration of openings in the second half of the year. At present, 14 stores are under construction.

FINANCIAL SERVICES

In the quarter, we issued over 150,000 Passaí cards, with total cards issued reaching over 1.35 million. Passaí card offers a special value proposition, enabling consumers to buy products at our stores at the wholesale price right from the first unit. Moreover, we have noticed that the average ticket of purchases made using Passaí card is around 40% higher than the average ticket of purchases made using other payment methods.

We now recognize the equity income from our interest of about 18% in FIC in our results. In the quarter, we registered a positive impact of R\$ 15 million, equivalent to 0.2% of net revenue.

1021

For Assaí Atacadista, sustainability is a strategic premise of its business model, driven by its commitment to being an agent of change, as well as improving and innovating the way of doing business in order to build a more responsible and inclusive society. Our operations are guided by Assaí's Sustainability and Governance Committee, one of the advisory committees to the Board of Directors entrusted with recommending the Company's medium- and long-term sustainability strategy, which is sustained by 6 pillars:

- 1. **Management of Environmental Impacts:** combat climate change, innovating and improving the environmental management of our businesses;
- 2. **Transformation in the Value Chain:** co-build value chains committed to the environment and people;
- 3. **Conscientious Consumption and Supply:** support the supply and raise awareness among consumers in choosing more sustainable products and behavior;
- 4. **Engagement with Society:** be a mobilizing agent to promote more inclusive and fair opportunities;
- Integrated Management and Transparency: consolidate social, environmental and governance practices based on ethical and transparent relations with our stakeholders; and
- 6. **Valuing our People:** be a reference in promoting diversity, inclusion and sustainability through employees.

This medium-term strategy resulted in the following notable initiatives in 1Q21:

- Integrated Management and Transparency: socio-environmental strategy and materiality of Assaí, prioritizing the following issues: (i) Combat climate change and food waste; (ii) Offer sustainable and safe products; (iii) Positive work environment with opportunities for development; (iv) Diversity, inclusion and combating discrimination; (v) Development of sustainable practices across the supply chain; (vi) Strengthening of small entrepreneurs; and (vii) Governance, ethics, transparency and combating corruption.
- Valuing our People: over 29% of our top management positions are held by women. Moreover, Assaí became a signatory to the Women Empowerment Principles, promoted by UN Women Brazil. With regard to inclusion and representativeness in terms of racial equality, currently 64% of our employees declare themselves as black and/or brown and 42% of them hold leadership positions (increase of +5.2pp comparing to 1Q20).
- Management of Environmental Impacts: aligning our growth and expansion strategy with sustainable development, from 28 stores migrated to the free energy market in March 2020, we increased to 168 at the end of March this year (89% of total energy consumed). Moreover, we officialized the reduction of scope 1 and 2 carbon emissions (according to the GHG Protocol methodology) as one of the ESG indicators of variable compensation of our executives.
- Engagement with Society: in light of the challenging scenario we are still facing and as a way to serve the communities where we operate, since the outbreak of the pandemic we have already donated over 1,000 tons of staple products to social institutions in all the regions across Brazil. Assaí reiterates its commitment and support to families in highly socially vulnerable situations, also implementing in 2021 food distribution initiatives in partnership with over 150 social institutions, which will total R\$ 5.5 million and benefit over 100,000 families across Brazil.



ABOUT SENDAS S.A.

Assaí has been in the market since 1974 and, since March 2021, is the only pure cash & carry player listed on the São Paulo Stock Exchange (B3), under the ticker ASAI3. It is also listed on the New York Stock Exchange (NYSE) under the ticker ASAI. It currently operates in all the five regions of Brazil through 185 stores distributed across 23 states (including the Federal District), which represents sales area of over 813,000 m². It is one of Brazil's largest employers, employing more than 50,000 people, and welcomes 30 million customers at its stores every month. Assaí is one of the 20 most valuable brands in Brazil according to the annual ranking compiled by Interbrand and ranks 17th among the highest net revenue earners in the country.

EARNINGS RELEASE CONFERENCE CALL AND WEBCAST

Wednesday, May 5, 2021 10:00 a.m. (Brasília) | 9:00 a.m. (New York) | 2:00 p.m. (London)

Conference call in Portuguese (original language) Telephone: +55 (11) 3181-8565 or +55 (11) 4210-1803 Webcast: click here.

Conference call in English (simultaneous translation) Telephone: +1 412 717-9627 or +1 844 204-8942 Webcast: click here.

Replay: +55 (11) 3193-1012 or +55 (11) 2820-4012 Access code for audio in Portuguese: 9223138# Access code for audio in English: 6414649#

The audio of the conference call will also be available at https://ri.assai.com.br/

INVESTOR RELATIONS CONTACTS

Gabrielle Helú **Investor Relations Officer** Ana Carolina Silva **Beatris Atilio**

E-mail: ri.assai@assai.com.br Website: http://ri.assai.com.br



APPENDICES

OPERATIONAL INFORMATION

I – Stores and sales area

Number of Stores	1Q19	2Q19	3Q19	4Q19	1Q20	2Q20	3Q20	4Q20	1Q21
Southeast	88	89	91	93	93	93	97	101	101
Northeast	34	35	37	42	43	44	46	49	49
Midwest	14	14	14	16	16	17	17	18	18
North	5	6	7	10	10	10	11	11	11
South	4	4	4	5	5	5	5	5	5
Total	145	148	153	166	167	169	176	184	184
Sales area (thousand sq. meters)	599	617	643	713	714	724	761	809	809

II – Sales breakdown

% of Gross Revenue

1Q20

1Q21





FINANCIAL INFORMATION

The following tables reflect the amounts shown in the quarterly financial information of Sendas Distribuidora and operations under the Assaí brand (Cash & Carry), which is how the Company started operating after the spin-off from GPA in 2021.

III – Income Statement (Cash & Carry)

	Cas	sh & Carry	
	1Q21	1Q20	Δ
R\$ - million			
Gross Revenue	10,355	8,551	21.1%
Net Revenue	9,448	7,809	20.9%
Cost of Goods Sold	(7,929)	(6,586)	20.4%
Depreciation (Logistic)	(12)	(7)	71.6%
Gross Profit	1,507	1,216	23.7%
Selling Expenses	(756)	(619)	22.3%
General and Administrative Expenses	(137)	(100)	37.0%
Selling, General and Adm. Expenses	(893)	(719)	24.4%
Equity Income	15	-	0.0%
Other Operating Revenue (Expenses)	(1)	(60)	n.d.
Depreciation and Amortization	(145)	(114)	27.2%
Earnings before interest and Taxes - EBIT	483	323	48.2%
Financial Revenue	17	61	-72.1%
Financial Expenses	(151)	(217)	-30.4%
Net Financial Result	(134)	(156)	-14.1%
Income Before Income Tax	349	167	105.3%
Income Tax	(109)	(54)	101.9%
Net Income - Total Controlling Shareholders	240	113	106.9%
Earnings before Interest, Taxes, Depreciation, Amortization - EBITDA	640	444	43.2%
Adjusted EBITDA ⁽¹⁾	641	504	23.5%

	Cash 8	Carry
% of Net Revenue	1Q21	1Q20
Gross Profit	16.0%	15.6%
Selling Expenses	-8.0%	-7.9%
General and Administrative Expenses	-1.5%	-1.3%
Selling, General and Adm. Expenses	-9.5%	-9.2%
Other Operating Revenue (Expenses)	0.0%	-0.8%
Depreciation and Amortization	-1.5%	-1.5%
EBIT	5.1%	4.1%
Net Financial Revenue (Expenses)	-1.4%	-2.0%
Income Before Income Tax	3.7%	2.1%
Income Tax	-1.2%	-0.7%
Net Income - Total Controlling Shareholders	2.5%	1.4%
Earnings before Interest, Taxes, Depreciation, Amortization - EBITDA	6.8%	5.7%
Adjusted EBITDA ⁽¹⁾	6.8%	6.5%

⁽¹⁾ Adjusted for Other Operating Revenue (Expenses)



IV – Income Statement (Sendas Distribuidora)

	Sendas	Distribui	dora
	1Q21	1Q20	Δ
R\$ - million			
Gross Revenue	10,355	8,581	20.7%
Net Revenue	9,448	7,838	20.5%
Cost of Goods Sold	(7,929)	(6,614)	19.9%
Depreciation (Logistic)	(12)	(7)	71.6%
Gross Profit	1,507	1,217	23.8%
Selling Expenses	(756)	(620)	21.9%
General and Administrative Expenses	(137)	(94)	45.7%
Selling, General and Adm. Expenses	(893)	(714)	25.1%
Equity Income	15	(16)	-193.8%
Other Operating Revenue (Expenses)	(1)	(60)	-98.3%
Depreciation and Amortization	(145)	(117)	23.9%
Earnings before interest and Taxes - EBIT	483	310	55.8%
Financial Revenue	17	63	-73.0%
Financial Expenses	(151)	(218)	-30.7%
Net Financial Result	(134)	(155)	-13.5%
Income Before Income Tax	349	155	125.2%
Income Tax	(109)	(55)	98.2%
Net Income - Total Controlling Shareholders	240	100	140.0%
Earnings before Interest, Taxes, Depreciation, Amortization - EBITDA	640	434	47.5%
Adjusted EBITDA ⁽¹⁾	641	494	29.8%

of Net Revenue ross Profit Selling Expenses General and Administrative Expenses elling, General and Adm. Expenses eulity Income ther Operating Revenue (Expenses) epreciation and Amortization BIT et Financial Revenue (Expenses) acome Before Income Tax	1Q21 16.0% -8.0% -1.5% -9.5% 0.2% 0.0% -1.5%	1Q20 15.5% -7.9% -1.2% -9.1% -0.2% -0.8% -1.5%
Selling Expenses General and Administrative Expenses elling, General and Adm. Expenses quity Income ther Operating Revenue (Expenses) epreciation and Amortization BIT et Financial Revenue (Expenses)	-8.0% -1.5% -9.5% 0.2% 0.0%	-7.9% -1.2% - 9.1% -0.2% -0.8%
General and Administrative Expenses elling, General and Adm. Expenses quity Income ther Operating Revenue (Expenses) epreciation and Amortization BIT et Financial Revenue (Expenses)	-1.5% -9.5% 0.2% 0.0%	-1.2% -9.1% -0.2% -0.8%
elling, General and Adm. Expenses quity Income ther Operating Revenue (Expenses) epreciation and Amortization BIT et Financial Revenue (Expenses)	- 9.5% 0.2% 0.0%	- 9.1% -0.2% -0.8%
quity Income ther Operating Revenue (Expenses) epreciation and Amortization BIT et Financial Revenue (Expenses)	0.2%	-0.2% -0.8%
ther Operating Revenue (Expenses) epreciation and Amortization BIT et Financial Revenue (Expenses)	0.0%	-0.8%
epreciation and Amortization BIT et Financial Revenue (Expenses)		
et Financial Revenue (Expenses)	-1.5%	-1.5%
et Financial Revenue (Expenses)		
	5.1%	4.0%
icome Before Income Tax	-1.4%	-2.0%
	3.7%	2.0%
ncome Tax	-1.2%	-0.7%
et Income - Total Controlling Shareholders	2.5%	1.3%
arnings before Interest, Taxes, Depreciation, mortization - EBITDA	6.8%	5.5%
djusted EBITDA ⁽¹⁾	6.8%	6.3%

⁽¹⁾ Adjusted for Other Operating Revenue (Expenses)



V – Balance Sheet

	Sendas Dist	Sendas Distribuidora		
(R\$ million)	03.31.2021	03.31.2020		
Current Assets	7,085	6,740		
Cash and cash equivalent	2,764	1,113		
Trade receivables	199	151		
Inventories	3,436	3,086		
Recoverable taxes	562	430		
Derivative financial instruments	1	60		
Dividends receivable	-	1,340		
Assets held for sale	-	409		
Other accounts receivable	34	80		
Other current assets	89	71		
Non-current assets	10,531	17,260		
Long-term assets	10,531	17,260		
Recoverable taxes	785	1,247		
Derivative financial instruments	7	10		
Amounts receivable from related parties	181	26		
Judicial deposits	133	122		
Other non-current assets	1	1		
Investments	784	8,851		
Property, plan and equipment	7,603	5,971		
Intangible	1,037	1,032		
TOTAL ASSETS	17,616	24,000		
LIABILITIES	Sendas Dis	tribuidora		
R\$ million) Current Liabilities	03.31.2021 7,248	03.31.202 6, 3 77		
Trade payables	4,124	3,926		
Borrowings and financing	4,124	283		
Debentures and promissory notes	1,842	1,030		
Payroll and related charges	410	302		
Lease liability	184	119		
Debt with related parties				
Taxes and social contribution payable	85	261		
Income tax and social contribution payable	103	57		
Deferred revenue	100	76		
Dividends payable	176	142		
Other current liabilities	85	-		
Non-current liabilities	117	181		
Borrowings and financing	8,778	9,831		
Debentures and promissory notes	950	573		
Depentures and promissory notes Deferred income tax and social contribution	4,758	6,743		
	91	373		
Provision for legal proceedings	291	246		
Lease liability	2,678	1,886		
Deferred revenue	1	1		
Deferred revenue	9	9		
Other non-current liabilities		-		
Other non-current liabilities ihareholders' Equity	1,590			
Other non-current liabilities i hareholders' Equity Capital	761	4,478		
Other non-current liabilities hareholders' Equity Capital Capital reserves	761 7	7,792 4,478 20		
Other non-current liabilities hareholders' Equity Capital	761	4,478		



VI – Cash Flow

	Cash & C	Cash & Carry		Sendas Distribuidora	
(R\$ million)	03.31.2021 03.31.2020		03.31.2021 03.31.2020		
Net income for the period	240	113	240	100	
Deferred income tax	9	(26)	9	(23)	
Loss on disposal of fixed and intangible assets	46	21	46	21	
Depreciation and amortization	157	121	157	123	
Interests and exchange variation	148	154	148	157	
Equity Income	(15)	-	(15)	16	
Provision for legal proceedings	1	2	1	2	
Share-based compensation	3	-	3	2	
Reversal of provision for obsolescence/breakage	(31)	(10)	(31)	(10)	
Gain on write-off of lease liabilities	(48)	(4)	(48)	(4)	
Allowance for doubtful accounts	(1)	-	(1)	-	
	509	371	509	384	
Variation of operating assets					
Trade receivables	(17)	(27)	(17)	(27)	
Inventories	334	(311)	334	(310)	
Taxes recoverable	297	(51)	297	(50)	
Dividends received	-	-	-	40	
Other assets	(54)	4	(54)	4	
Related parties	38	160	38	170	
Restricted deposits for legal proceedings	1	(1)	1	-	
	599	(226)	599	(173)	
Variation of operating liabilities					
Trade payables	(927)	(565)	(927)	(570)	
Payroll and charges	39	23	39	23	
Taxes and social contributions payable	(146)	68	(146)	64	
Other accounts payable	(52)	17	(52)	(38)	
Legal proceedings	(4)	(1)	(4)	(1)	
Deferred revenue	(58)	(42)	(58)	(42)	
Taxes and social contributions paid	(179)	-	(179)	-	
	(1,327)	(500)	(1,327)	(564)	
Net cash used in operating activities	(219)	(355)	(219)	(353)	
Acquisition of property and equipment	(174)	(294)	(174)	(294)	
Increase Intangible assets	(3)	(4)	(3)	(4)	
Sales of property and equipment		1	-	(4)	
Net cash used in investment activities	(177)	(297)	(177)	(297)	
	(177)	(257)	(177)	(257)	
Cash flow from financing activities					
			-	-	
Increase of capital	-	1			
Increase of capital Funding and refinancing		203	-	203	
•				203 (245)	
Funding and refinancing	-	203	-		
Funding and refinancing Payments of loans and financing	. (275)	203 (245)	- (275)	(245)	
Funding and refinancing Payments of loans and financing Lease liability payments Net cash used in financing activities	- (275) (97)	203 (245) (71)	- (275) (97) (372)	(245) (71) (113)	
Funding and refinancing Payments of loans and financing Lease liability payments	(275) (97) (372)	203 (245) (71) (112)	- (275) (97)	(245) (71)	